

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2677

1. Project Title	Clay County Util	ty Authority Peters	s Creek Water Reclam	ation Facility		
2. Senate Sponsor	Jennifer Bradley					
3. Date of Request	01/27/2023					
4. Project/Program De	scription					
the existing secondar first facility expansion supporting homes an beneficial reclaimed	ry treatment 0.25 Notes in is complete, the Food businesses on the water. The Peters (Million Gallon per Deters Creek will some west side of the Creek facility will o	dvanced Wastewater Day (MGD) to a 0.75 Merve roughly 5,000 Equation City of Green Cove Sperate as a zero surfathrough rapid infiltration	GD advanced treatm uivalent Residential C orings. The AWT faci ce water discharge fa	Connections (ERC's) ility will provide	
5. State Agency to rec			nent of Environmental			
State Agency contact	•					
• ,						
6. Amount of the Nonre	ecurring Request	for Fiscal Year 2	023-2024			
Type of Funding			Amo	Amount		
Operations				0		
Fixed Capital Outlay			5,000,000			
Total State Funds R	equested			5,000,000		
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 202	3-2024 (including	matching funds ava	ilable for this projec	et)	
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage		
Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)			5,000,000	9%		
Matching Funds				201		
Federal Control of the control of th			0	0%		
State (excluding the amount of this request)		iest)	54 300 000	0%		
Local			51,300,000	91% 0%		
Other	(F' V 0	200 0004	0			
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 20	123-2024	56,300,000	100%		
8. Has this project pre	viously received	state funding?	No			
Fiscal Year	Amo	ount	Specific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #			
9. Is future funding like	ely to be requeste	ed?	No			
a. If yes, indicate no	onrecurring amou	nt per year.				
b. Describe the sou	rce of funding tha	nt can be used in	lieu of state funding.			
	- J					
10. Has the entity requ	esting this projec	ct received any fe	ederal assistance rela	ted to the COVID-19	9 pandemic?	
No						



11. Status of Construction

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2677

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.	

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. what is the c	current phase	of the project?	
OPlanning	ODesign	◆ Construction	
b. Is the projec	t "shovel read	v" (i.e permitted)?	Yes

b. Is the project "snovel ready" (i.e permitted)?c. What is the estimated start date of construction?

01/2023

d. What is the estimated completion date of construction?

12/2024

12. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

CCUA will construct, own, operate, and maintain the expansion upgrades to the Peters Creek Water Reclamation Facility.

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	CCUA requests funding for construction of the Advanced Water Reclamation Facility (AWRF)	5,000,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	5,000,000

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



15

16

The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024**

LFIR # 2677

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

CCUA will provide water reclamation and reclaimed water distribution from the Peters Creek Water Reclamation Facility to surrounding development brought on by construction of the First Coast Expressway.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

CCUA will serve the area west of the City of Green Cove Springs through the Peters Creek facility. The first phase of the facility will be capable of serving roughly 5,000 Equivalent Residential Connections (ERC's). The complete build-out of the Peters Creek facility will serve about 20,000 ERC's. Accounting for 2.76 people per ERC, the Peters Creek facility will, at build-out, serve roughly 55,200 Clay County residents.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

CCUA expects the benefit and outcome of the Peters Creek facility will be the capability of serving more Clay County homes and business with an advanced wastewater treatment facility. CCUA expects the first measurable outcome from the completion of this facility will be the number of homes and businesses served from the facility. We also expect the next measurable outcome to be the reduction of nutrients from the advanced treatment process that will be used at the facility. CCUA also expects a third benefit to be the availability of reclaimed water for customers to use as a source for irrigation. The Peters Creek facility will be a zero surface water discharge facility which is the last benefit for this project.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

CCUA will work with the FDEP to provide contractual safeguards for performance of the work outlined in this request.

. Requester Contact	t Information	_	
a. First Name	Jeremy	Last Name	Johnston
b. Organization	Clay County Utility Author	ity	
c. E-mail Address	jjohnston@clayutility.org		
d. Phone Number	(904)213-2477	Ext.	
Recipient Contact Information			
a. Organization	Clay County Utility Author	ity	
b. Municipality and	d County Clay		
c. Organization Type			
□For Profit Entity			
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(3)		



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2677

□Non Profit 50	1(c)(4)			
□Local Entity				
□University or	College			
☑Other (please	e specify) Independent Specia	al District		
d. First Name	Jeremy	Last Name	Johnston	
e. E-mail Addres	ss jjohnston@clayutility.org			
f. Phone Numbe	(904)213-2477			
17. Lobbyist Contac	ct Information			
a. Name	Christopher T. Dawson			
b. Firm Name	GrayRobinson PA			
c. E-mail Addres	ss chris.dawson@gray-robin	nson.com		
d. Phone Number	er (407)843-8880			
□ Waste Wate	ed for alternative state funding responsible for alternative state funding responsible for all	ng?		
☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant				
☐ Other (please specify)				
☑ N/A				
19. What is the pop	ulation economic status?			
☐ Financially D	Disadvantaged Community (ch	n. 62-552, F.A	C)	
☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)				
□ Rural Area of Economic Concern				
☐ Rural Area o	☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)			
☑ N/A				
20. What is the state	us of construction?			
Ready				
21. What percentag	e of the construction has be	een complet	ed?	



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2677

	0
22. V	What is the estimated completion date of construction?
	12/30/2024